

No. 17-1320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN GARVIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD A. BROWN
District Attorney
Queens County

JOHN M. CASTELLANO
Counsel of Record

ROBERT J. MASTERS
JOSEPH N. FERDENZI
DANIELLE S. FENN

Assistant District Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent
125-01 Queens Boulevard
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
718-286-5801

June 6, 2018

jmcastellano@queensda.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Introduction	2
The Suppression Hearing	3
The Appeal	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I. The New York Court of Appeals' Fourth Amendment Ruling Turns on an Issue of Fact and Not the Legal Issue Defendant Seeks to Raise Here.	9
II. Defendant's Sentencing As a Persistent Felony Offender Did Not Violate <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i>	19
A. <i>Apprendi</i> and Related Cases	20
B. New York's Discretionary Persistent Felony Offender Sentencing Scheme	22
C. The New York Statute is Constitutional	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	21, 23, 26
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 9, 19, 20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) ..	21, 25
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	18
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	26
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	21, 25, 27
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	5, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	13
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	5, 21, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	24
<i>Kaua v. Frank</i> , 436 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	6, 19
<i>McKinnon v. Carr</i> , 103 F.3d 934 (10th Cir. 1996)	18

<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	9, 19, 24
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	3, 10, 17
<i>People v. Garvin</i> , 13 N.Y.S.3d 215 (App. Div. 2015)	4
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 25 N.E.3d 943 (N.Y. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 32 (2015)	30
<i>People v. Gillam</i> , 734 N.W.2d 585 (Mich. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1107 (2008)	15
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 972 N.Y.S.2d 642 (App. Div. 2013), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 6 N.E.3d 604 (N.Y. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 434 (2014)	8, 14, 15, 19
<i>People v. Minley</i> , 502 N.E.2d 1002 (N.Y. 1986)	14
<i>People v. Prindle</i> , 80 N.E.3d 1026, (N.Y. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 514 (2017)	7, 23, 30
<i>People v. Quinones</i> , 906 N.E.2d 1033 (N.Y. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 821 (2009)	24, 30
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> , 814 N.E.2d 456 (N.Y. 2004)	14
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 833 N.E.2d 194 (N.Y. 2005)	19, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>People v. Rosen</i> , 752 N.E.2d 844, 847 (N.Y. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 899 (2001)	
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 78 N.E.3d 1178 (N.Y. 2017)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26

<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 624 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1304 (2011), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Phillips v. Artus</i> , 562 U.S. 1304 (2011), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Morris v. Artus</i> , 562 U.S. 1303 (2011)	26, 30
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	20, 25
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 931 A.2d 198 (Conn. 2007)	30
<i>State v. Maugaotega</i> , 168 P.3d 562 (Haw. 2007) . .	29
<i>State v. Schlothauer</i> , 294 N.W.2d 382 (Neb. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . .	21, 25
<i>United States v. Council</i> , 860 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> , 817 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	5, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 819 (2006)	15

United States v. Vaneaton, 49 F.3d 1423
(9th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*,
516 U.S. 1176 (1996) 17, 18

Wainwright v. Goode, 464 U.S. 78 (1983) 24-25

Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L. § 400.20 22, 23

N.Y. C.P.L. § 470.20 24

N.Y. P.L. § 70.10 22, 23

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro, *Supreme Court Practice*,
§ 3.1(e), 3.28 (10th ed. 2013) 13, 26
